Amortisations of personnel expenses 69,713 71,584
Other accrued liabilities and deferred income 12,206 26,568
Fair value of derivatives 5,004 4,793
Other current debts 13,745 48,130

303,369 455,561

Lemminkäinen Group 2009

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS)

119

Interest risk sensitivity

The following assumptions are made when calculating the sensi-

tivity caused by a change in the level of interest rates:

•	 the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point

•	 the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities totalling

	 EUR -306.5 million (EUR -572.2 million in 2008), variable-rate

	 financial receivables totalling EUR 0.8 million (EUR 82.3 million

	 in 2008) and interest rate derivatives totalling EUR -3.2 million

	 (EUR -2.7 million in 2008)

•	 variable-rate financial instruments affect the income statement,

	 with the exception of derivative contracts subject to hedge

	 accounting and affecting equity

•	 all factors other than the change in interest rates remain

	 constant

Sensitivity caused by the interest rate change

1 percentage point change in market rates

EUR 1,000 Income statement + 1% Income statement -1 % Equity + 1% Equity -1 %

31.12.2009
Variable-rate loans 3,065 -3,065
Interest-bearing receivables 8 -8
Interest rate derivatives 317 526 1,407 757

3,390 -2,547 1,407 757

EUR 1,000 Income statement + 1% Income statement -1 % Equity + 1% Equity -1 %

31.12.2008
Variable-rate loans -5,722 5,722
Interest-bearing receivables 823 -823
Interest rate derivatives -240 -611 874 -2,269

-5,140 4,289 874 -2,269

Exchange rate risk

The aim of exchange rate risk management is to reduce

uncertainty concerning the possible impacts that changes in

exchange rates could have on cash flows, business receivables

and liabilities, and the future values of different balance sheet

items. Exchange rate risk mainly consists of transaction risk and

translation risk.

Translation risk consists of exchange rate differences arising

from the translation of the income statements and balance sheets

of foreign group companies into the Group’s home currency.

Lemminkäinen Group’s reportable translation risk is caused by